21. The following significant financial risks have been identified and assessed by
the Director of Corporate Services, and he feels these are adequately covered

within the budget estimates presented or within the level of reserves currently
held:

 Reduction in Business Rate funding following the reset of business rates

due in 2026/27.

 Adverse impact for the Fire Sector following the three-year Spending

Review that is due for completion in late 2028.

 Adverse impact for LFRS following the review of the Funding Formula.

 Non delivery of savings required in the MTFS.

 Changes to the Business Rates Retention Scheme.

 Adverse changes because of the implementation of the Fair Funding
Review.

 Reduction in Council Tax funding.

Appendix A

 Higher than anticipated inflation.

 Larger increases in pension costs.

 Significant changes to retirement profiles.

 Increase in demand led pressures.

 Higher insurance claims.

 Higher interest rates assumed for borrowing.

22. The key budget risks are quantified below in a worst case scenario:

 Budget Scenarios
26/27

£

million

27/28
£

million

28/29
£

million

29/30
£

million

30/31
£

million

General Reserve 6.0 5.5 3.9 1.9 (1.8)

Quantified major risks

- 1% higher pay award (0.5) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6)

1 year delay in delivery of
savings

0.0 (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0)

2% increase in borrowing rates 0.0 (0.1) (0.3) (0.7) (1.0)

- 5% reduction in funding

following Spending review and
review of funding formula
(assume phased in over 3

years)

0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.5) (3.0)

Subtotal (0.5) (1.7) (1.9) (3.7) (5.5)

Revised General Fund
Balance

5.5 3.9 1.9 (1.8) (7.3)

23. The analysis shows that whilst the general reserve is sufficient to meet all the
worst-case risks in the next three years, with reliance on earmarked reserves,

major structural changes would be required alongside government support
beyond year three of the MTFS.

Indicative Capital Programme

24. The Authority has a ten year capital programme, from 2026/27 to 2035/36.
This reflects the Authority’s capital aspirations in the Fleet, Estates and ICT

strategies. The first five years of the strategy are set out below. Work is
ongoing to refine the later years of the programme (from years 6 to 10), with